IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

FRK OF COURT

2017 FEB - 1 PM 12: 04

U.S. DISTRIC I COURT SOUTHERN DIST. OHIO EAST. DIV. COLUMBUS

RE: APPOINTMENT OF UNITED STATES ATTORNEY FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

ORDER

Pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 546, the Attorney General of the United States appointed Benjamin C. Glassman as interim United States Attorney. Under 28 U.S.C. § 546(c), a person so appointed may serve until the earlier of (1) the qualification of a permanent United States Attorney for such district appointed by the President or (2) the expiration of 120 days after the appointment by the Attorney General under § 546(a). Under 28 U.S.C. 546(d), if an appointment expires under § 546(c) (2), the District Court for such district may appoint a United States Attorney to serve until the vacancy is filled.

The Court is advised that Mr. Glassman's 120-day appointment will expire on February 4, 2017. The Court is further advised that the nomination and confirmation process will not be completed by February 4, 2017, and that it is necessary, therefore, for the Court to appoint a United States Attorney, effective February 4, 2017.

The Court, therefore, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 546(d), does hereby appoint Benjamin C.

Glassman to serve as United States Attorney for the Southern District of Ohio, effective February 4,

2017, and to serve in that capacity until the vacancy is filled by the person nominated by the

President and the confirmation of that nomination by the United States Senate, or by further Order of the Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

EDMUND A SARGUS, JR. CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	MICHAEL R. BARRETT UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
SUSAN J. DLOTT UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	TIMOTHY S. BLACK UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
ALGENON L. MARBLEY UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	GEORGE C. SMITH UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
THOMAS M. ROSE UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	JAMES L. GRAHAM UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
Michael H. Watson UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	WALTER H. RICE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE